## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT DISPUR::::: GUWAHATI::6

NO.PPG (P)116/2010/25

Dated Dispur, the 28<sup>th</sup> September, 2010

## **NOTIFICATION**

In pursuance of the approval of the Cabinet meeting held on 22/9/2010 the Governor of Assam is pleased to declare the Director of Pension, Assam, as **Designated Authority** to deal with pension matter of Provincialised Panchayt Employees of the State of Assam.

This order comes in to force with immediate effect.

By order in the name of the Governor of Assam

(Syed I. Hussain, IAS), Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Pension & Public Griebvances Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati-6.

Memo NO.PPG (P)116/2010/25-A Copy forwarded to:

Dated Dispur, the 28<sup>th</sup> September, 2010

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (Audit) Assam, Shillong.
- 2. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam ,Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Assam.
- 4. The Principal Private Secretary to the Chief Minister, Assam.
- 5. The Staff officer to the Chief Secretary, Assam.
- 6. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (EC-I) Department, Dispur, with reference to their U/O No. FIN (EC-1(742/2010 date 23/2/2010.
- 7. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Personnel (B) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 8. The Officer on Special Duty, Political (Cabinet Cell) Department with reference to the approval of Cabinet meeting held on 22/9/2010.
- 9. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Legislative Department with reference to U/O No. 121 dated 9/8/2010.
- 10. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development, for immediate necessary action.
- 11. The Director of Pension ,Assam , Housefed Complex, Lastgate, Dispur, Guwahati-6. He is requested to take all necessary arrangement for taking onward follow-up action.
- 12. All Administrative Departments/ Heads of Departments.
- 13. All Commissioner & Secretary / Secretary.
- 14. The Resident Commissioner, Assam Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 15. The Deputy Director, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati-21 for publication in the next issue of the Assam Gazette with the request to supply 1000 copies to this Department.

By order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Pension & Public Grievances Department.